minimum negative impact on the environment, the Group has not accrued obligations for liquidation of the
consequences of activities in these consolidated financial statements, as there is currently no reasonable calculation
method for these types of assets, and the Group has received confirmation from government authorities on the
absence of obligations to eliminate the consequences for the environment;

 Wind and solar power plants recognize provisions for dismantling and removal of generating and technological
equipment, further, the liquidation terms are determined by the technical specifications of equipment and
structures.

Key assumptions in making such estimates include estimates of the discount rate, amount and timing of future cash flows.
The discount rate is based on the risk-free rate defined as the yield on government bonds with maturities that coincide
with the liquidation of the facilities.

As of December 31, 2024, provision on obligations for liquidation of the consequences of operating the facilities were
recalculated taking into account the updating of the costs for the liquidation of facilities based on the revision of inflation
rates and the discount rate as of the reporting date.

A sensitivity analysis of the key assumptions as of December 31, 2024:

In millions of tenge
(Decrease)/increase of

key assumptions

(Decrease)/increase in
obligation to eliminate the

consequences of operation
of facilities

Inflations rates −1% (4,405)
 +1% 5,609
Discount rates −1% 5,026
 +1% (3,855)
Liquidation period −10% 3,811
 +10% (3,129)

“Sovereign Wealth Fund “Samruk-Kazyna” JSC Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

42

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)

Assets retirement obligations (continued)

Assets retirement obligations related to the power generating facilities (continued)

Since the actual costs of eliminating the consequences of operating the facilities may differ from their estimates due to
changes in relevant legislation, interpretation of regulations, technologies, prices and other conditions, and these costs
will be incurred in the distant future, the carrying amount of the provisions is subject to regular review and adjustment to

[…]

venture  comprised 295,719 million tenge (Note 5).

The principal assumptions used by external appraiser in calculation of fair value:

 Average prices of annual uranium prices are based upon the price forecasts prepared by independent sources, and
reduced further for expected discounts included in sales contracts;

 Forecasted periods and volumes of uranium produced and sold are based on the working program of subsoil use
contract further amended by the delay in production schedule;

 Operating and capital expenditures for 2024-2028 are consistent with the approved five year budget of the Group
and represent expenditures for the preparation of mine development assets;

 Operating and capital expenditures after 2028 will increase at the average long-term inflation rate of 4.1% per
annum;

 Discount rate of 23.12% per annum; and

 Forecast long-term exchange rate at an average of 474 tenge per 1 US Dollar.

Presented below is the sensitivity analysis of the main parameters that could impact the fair value of the mineral right
estimated at 709,797 million tenge as of the date of assessment:

In millions of tenge Changes of assumptions
Increase/ (decrease) of fair

value

Average price of uranium (spot price) −10/+10% 197,721 / (197,721)
Sales volume −10/+10% 141,049 / (141,049)
Capital expenditures −10/+10% (33,486) / 33,486
Discount rate −2p.p/+2 p.p. (104,590) / 104,590
Exchange rate, US Dollar to tenge −10/+10% 197,721 / (197,721)

Changes in legislation on the electricity market in the RK from July 1, 2023

In accordance with the Rules for the organization and functioning of the wholesale electricity market with amendments
and additions, approved by order of the Minister of Energy of the RK dated June 30, 2023 No. 249, from July 1, 2023, a
transition was made to a new model of the electricity sales market with the introduction of a unified purchaser of electrical
energy, RFC. In accordance with the new model, all energy-producing organizations are obliged to sell electrical energy
to a single purchaser of electrical energy. The RFC then sells electrical energy in accordance with sales agreements by a
single purchaser of electrical energy to energy transmission and energy supply organizations, consumers of electrical
energy and digital miners on the wholesale electrical energy market.

“Sovereign Wealth Fund “Samruk-Kazyna” JSC Consolidated financial statements